costs of disposal and carrying amount. Based on a management estimate, an impairment provision of $410,000
was recognized during Q1 2025.

EBITDA increased by $2.5 million to positive $1.4 million in Q1 2026 from a negative $1.1 million in Q1 2025.
Adjusted EBITDA increased by $1.7 million to positive $1.3 million in Q1 2026 from a negative $0.4 million in
Q1 2025. Both EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA increases are largely attributed to improving gross margins in the
Winery division compared to the prior year.

Interest and accretion expense was $0.6 million in Q1 2026, the same as for Q1 2025. Depreciation and
amortization expense increased by $0.2 million when compared to Q1 2025.

Net loss decreased from $2.0 million in Q1 2025 to net income of $0.4 million in Q1 2026, an increase in
profitability of $2.4 million, for the same reasons as mentioned for the change in EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA.

Page 7 of 16

DIAMOND ESTATES WINES & SPIRITS INC.
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025

ASSETS As reported
Assets held

for sale
Adjusted As reported

Assets held
for sale

Adjusted

Accounts receivable $ 6,477,547 $ 6,020 $ 6,483,567 $ 7,572,109 $ 5,395 $ 7,577,504
Inventory 13,347,120 2,205,196 15,552,316 15,164,887 2,097,047 17,261,934
Biological assets 100,966 - 100,966 - - -
Prepaid expenses 911,204 52,685 963,889 751,409 38,439 789,848
Asset held for resale 4,140,419 (4,140,419) - 4,012,449 (4,012,449) -
Mortgage receivable - - - 500,000 - 500,000
Current portion of finance

lease receivable
59,183 - 59,183 58,363 - 58,363

25,036,439 (1,876,518) 23,159,921 28,059,217 (1,871,568) 26,187,649
Finance lease receivable 163,267 - 163,267 178,375 - 178,375
Property, plant and

equipment
17,202,536 748,274 17,950,810 17,318,072 743,324 18,061,396

Right of use assets 781,099 896,984 1,678,083 798,931 896,984 1,695,915
Intangible assets 4,804,148 231,260 5,035,408 4,861,775 231,260 5,093,035

$ 47,987,489 $ - $ 47,987,489 $ 51,216,370 $ - $ 51,216,370
LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

$ 6,481,890 $ 119,994 $ 6,601,884 $ 5,786,910 $ 55,017 $ 5,841,927

Current portion of term
loans payable and lease
liabilities

12,023,495 105,461 12,128,956 16,265,436 104,102 16,369,538

Debentures payable 4,532,959 - 4,532,959 4,394,263 - 4,394,263
Derivative liability 421,562 - 421,562 725,734 - 725,734
Liabilities held for sale 918,932 (918,932) - 880,835 (880,835) -

24,378,838 (693,477) 23,685,361 28,053,178 (721,716) 27,331,462
Lease liabilities, net of

current portion
397,022 693,477 1,090,499 462,297 721,716 1,184,013

24,775,860 - 24,775,860 28,515,475 - 28,515,475
SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

23,211,629 - 23,211,629 22,700,895 - 22,700,895

$ 47,987,489 $ - $ 47,987,489 $ 51,216,370 $ - $ 51,216,370

The Company has modified the presentation of the statements of financial position as at June 30, 2025 and March 31,
2025 to include columns to allocate the assets (liabilities) held for sale back to their equivalent presentation as if the
assets (liabilities) were not held for sale. This is presented as a supplementary non-IFRS financial measure to provide
users with more meaningful comparative balances and to better illustrate the impact on working capital of the
reclassification of assets held for sale. All commentary in the Liquidity and Capital Resources section are made with